
1. POLSKI (Oryginał) 

Informacje o bezpieczeństwie produktu Nazwa produktu: Grill Ogrodowy z Pokrywą 105x110x50 
cm Kaminer EAN: 5900779962521 Podmiot odpowiedzialny w UE: ISO TRADE Spółka z o.o., 
Gniewomierz 173, 59-241 Legnickie Pole, Polska; e-mail: info@iso-trade.eu; tel. 666 002 003 

Przeznaczenie produktu Grill jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do przygotowywania żywności na świeżym 
powietrzu, z użyciem paliwa odpowiedniego do grilli węglowych. Produkt nie jest zabawką i powinien 
być używany wyłącznie przez osoby dorosłe. 

Zasady bezpiecznego montażu i użytkowania 

• Przed pierwszym użyciem należy dokładnie zapoznać się z instrukcją montażu i użytkowania. 

• Grill należy zmontować zgodnie z instrukcją, używając wszystkich elementów mocujących. 

• Przed każdym użyciem należy sprawdzić stabilność konstrukcji oraz dokręcenie śrub. 

• Grill ustawiać wyłącznie na stabilnym, równym, suchym i niepalnym podłożu. 

• Nie ustawiać grilla w pobliżu materiałów łatwopalnych (meble, gałęzie, altany). 

• Produkt przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytkowania na zewnątrz. Nie używać w pomieszczeniach 
zamkniętych. 

• Podczas pracy metalowe elementy nagrzewają się do wysokiej temperatury. Ryzyko oparzenia. 

• Należy używać rękawic ochronnych oraz odpowiednich narzędzi do grillowania. 

• Nie pozostawiać rozpalonego grilla bez nadzoru. 

• Dzieci i zwierzęta powinny przebywać z dala od urządzenia. 

• Do rozpalania używać wyłącznie rozpałek przeznaczonych do grilli. Nie stosować benzyny ani 
alkoholu. 

• Maksymalna ilość węgla: 1 kg. Maksymalne obciążenie rusztu: 3,4 kg. 

• Pokrywę otwierać ostrożnie, zachowując dystans od twarzy i rąk. 

• Nie przemieszczać grilla podczas pracy ani przed całkowitym ostygnięciem. 

• Ze względu na masę (ok. 22,74 kg) przenoszenie powinno odbywać się ostrożnie. 

Bezpieczeństwo żywności, Konserwacja i Utylizacja 

• Przed pierwszym użyciem umyć ruszt. 

• Czyszczenie wykonywać wyłącznie po całkowitym ostudzeniu. 

• Popiół usuwać do niepalnego pojemnika. 

• Nie gasić płonącego tłuszczu wodą. 

• Produkt utylizować zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami (odpady metalowe). 

 

2. ENGLISH 



Product Safety Information Product Name: Garden Grill with Lid 105x110x50 cm Kaminer EAN: 
5900779962521 Responsible Entity in the EU: ISO TRADE Spółka z o.o., Gniewomierz 173, 59-241 
Legnickie Pole, Poland; e-mail: info@iso-trade.eu; tel. +48 666 002 003 

Intended Use The grill is intended exclusively for outdoor food preparation using fuel suitable for 
charcoal grills. The product is not a toy and should only be used by adults. 

Safety Rules for Assembly and Use 

• Read the assembly and operating instructions carefully before first use. 

• Assemble the grill according to the instructions, using all provided fasteners. 

• Check the stability of the structure and the tightness of screws before each use. 

• Place the grill only on a stable, level, dry, and non-flammable surface. 

• Do not place the grill near flammable materials (furniture, branches, gazebos). 

• For outdoor use only. Do not use in enclosed spaces. 

• During operation, metal parts heat up to high temperatures. Risk of burns. 

• Use protective gloves and appropriate grilling tools. 

• Do not leave the lit grill unattended. 

• Keep children and pets away from the device. 

• Use only dedicated grill firelighters. Do not use gasoline or alcohol. 

• Maximum charcoal amount: 1 kg. Maximum grill rack load: 3.4 kg. 

• Open the lid carefully, keeping a distance from your face and hands. 

• Do not move the grill during operation or before it has cooled down completely. 

• Due to the weight (approx. 22.74 kg), move the device with caution. 

Food Safety, Maintenance, and Disposal 

• Wash the rack before first use. 

• Clean only after the device has cooled down completely. 

• Dispose of ash in a non-flammable container. 

• Do not extinguish burning fat with water. 

• Dispose of the product according to local regulations (metal waste). 

 

3. BULGARIAN (Българski) 

Информация za безопасност на продукта Име на продукта: Градинско барбекю с капак 
105x110x50 см Kaminer EAN: 5900779962521 Отговорно лице в ЕС: ISO TRADE Spółka z o.o., 
Gniewomierz 173, 59-241 Legnickie Pole, Полша; e-mail: info@iso-trade.eu 



Предназначение Барбекюто е предназначено изключително за приготвяне на храна на 
открито, като се използва гориво, подходящо за грилове на дървени въглища. Продуктът не е 
играчка и трябва да се използва само от възрастни. 

Правила за безопасен монтаж и употреба 

• Преди първата употреба прочетете внимателно инструкциите за монтаж и експлоатация. 

• Сглобете барбекюто съгласно инструкциите, като използвате всички крепежни 
елементи. 

• Преди всяка употреба проверявайте стабилността на конструкцията и затягането на 
винтовете. 

• Поставяйте барбекюто само върху стабилна, равна, суха и негорима повърхност. 

• Не поставяйте в близост до запалими материали (мебели, клони, беседки). 

• Само за употреба на открито. Да не се използва в затворени помещения. 

• По време на работа металните елементи се нагряват до високи температури. Риск от 
изгаряне. 

• Използвайте защитни ръкавици и подходящи инструменти за грил. 

• Не оставяйте запаленото барбекю без надзор. 

• Дръжте децата и животните далеч от уреда. 

• Използвайте само подпалки, предназначени за грил. Не използвайте бензин или 
алкохол. 

• Максимално количество въглища: 1 кг. Максимално натоварване на скарата: 3,4 кг. 

• Отваряйте капака внимателно, като спазвате дистанция от лицето и ръцете. 

• Не местете барбекюто по време на работа или преди пълното му охлаждане. 

• Поради теглото (около 22,74 кг), пренасянето трябва да става внимателно. 

Безопасност на храните, поддръжка и изхвърляне 

• Измийте скарата преди първата употреба. 

• Почиствайте само след пълно охлаждане. 

• Изхвърляйте пепелта в негорим контейнер. 

• Не гасете горяща мазнина с вода. 

• Изхвърлете продукта съгласно местните разпоредби (метални отпадъци). 

 

4. CROATIAN (Hrvatski) 



Sigurnosne informacije o proizvodu Naziv proizvoda: Vrtni roštilj s poklopcem 105x110x50 cm 
Kaminer EAN: 5900779962521 Odgovorna osoba u EU: ISO TRADE Spółka z o.o., Gniewomierz 173, 
59-241 Legnickie Pole, Poljska; e-mail: info@iso-trade.eu 

Namjena proizvoda Roštilj je namijenjen isključivo za pripremu hrane na otvorenom, uz korištenje 
goriva prikladnog za roštilje na drveni ugljen. Proizvod nije igračka i smiju ga koristiti samo odrasle 
osobe. 

Pravila za sigurnu montažu i uporabu 

• Prije prve uporabe pažljivo pročitajte upute za montažu i uporabu. 

• Sastavite roštilj prema uputama, koristeći sve pričvrsne elemente. 

• Prije svake uporabe provjerite stabilnost konstrukcije i zategnutost vijaka. 

• Roštilj postavljajte samo na stabilnu, ravnu, suhu i nezapaljivu podlogu. 

• Ne postavljajte ga u blizini zapaljivih materijala (namještaj, grane, sjenice). 

• Isključivo za uporabu na otvorenom. Ne koristiti u zatvorenim prostorima. 

• Tijekom rada metalni dijelovi se jako zagrijavaju. Opasnost od opeklina. 

• Koristite zaštitne rukavice i odgovarajući pribor za roštiljanje. 

• Ne ostavljajte upaljeni roštilj bez nadzora. 

• Djecu i životinje držite podalje od uređaja. 

• Koristite samo potpale namijenjene roštiljima. Ne koristite benzin ili alkohol. 

• Maksimalna količina ugljena: 1 kg. Maksimalno opterećenje rešetke: 3,4 kg. 

• Poklopac otvarajte oprezno, držeći razmak od lica i ruku. 

• Ne pomičite roštilj tijekom rada ili prije nego se potpuno ohladi. 

• Zbog mase (oko 22,74 kg), premještanje treba obavljati oprezno. 

Sigurnost hrane, održavanje i odlaganje 

• Operite rešetku prije prve uporabe. 

• Čišćenje obavljajte tek nakon potpunog hlađenja. 

• Pepeo odlažite u nezapaljivu posudu. 

• Zapaljenu masnoću ne gasite vodom. 

• Proizvod zbrinite u skladu s lokalnim propisima (metalni otpad). 

 

5. CZECH (Čeština) 

Bezpečnostní informace o výrobku Název výrobku: Zahradní gril s víkem 105x110x50 cm Kaminer 
EAN: 5900779962521 Odpovědný subjekt v EU: ISO TRADE Spółka z o.o., Gniewomierz 173, 59-241 
Legnickie Pole, Polsko; e-mail: info@iso-trade.eu 



Účel použití Gril je určen výhradně k přípravě pokrmů na venkovním vzduchu za použití paliva 
vhodného pro grily na dřevěné uhlí. Výrobek není hračka a měly by jej používat pouze dospělé osoby. 

Zásady bezpečné montáže a používání 

• Před prvním použitím si pečlivě přečtěte návod k montáži a obsluze. 

• Gril sestavte podle návodu za použití všech upevňovacích prvků. 

• Před každým použitím zkontrolujte stabilitu konstrukce a dotažení šroubů. 

• Gril umístěte pouze na stabilní, rovný, suchý a nehořlavý povrch. 

• Neumisťujte gril v blízkosti hořlavých materiálů (nábytek, větve, altány). 

• Určeno pouze pro venkovní použití. Nepoužívejte v uzavřených prostorách. 

• Během provozu se kovové části zahřívají na vysokou teplotu. Nebezpečí popálení. 

• Používejte ochranné rukavice a vhodné grilovací nářadí. 

• Rozpálený gril nenechávejte bez dozoru. 

• Děti a zvířata udržujte mimo dosah zařízení. 

• K zapálení používejte pouze podpalovače určené pro grily. Nepoužívejte benzín ani alkohol. 

• Maximální množství uhlí: 1 kg. Maximální zatížení roštu: 3,4 kg. 

• Víko otevírejte opatrně, s odstupem od obličeje a rukou. 

• S grilem nemanipulujte během provozu ani před jeho úplným vychladnutím. 

• Vzhledem k hmotnosti (cca 22,74 kg) manipulujte s grilem opatrně. 

Bezpečnost potravin, údržba a likvidace 

• Před prvním použitím umyjte rošt. 

• Čištění provádějte až po úplném vychladnutí. 

• Popel sypejte do nehořlavé nádoby. 

• Hořící tuk nehaste vodou. 

• Výrobek zlikvidujte v souladu s místními předpisy (kovový odpad). 

6. DANISH (Dansk) 

Produktsikkerhedsinformation Produktnavn: Havegrill med låg 105x110x50 cm Kaminer EAN: 
5900779962521 Ansvarlig enhed i EU: ISO TRADE Spółka z o.o., Gniewomierz 173, 59-241 Legnickie 
Pole, Polen; e-mail: info@iso-trade.eu 

Produktets anvendelse Grillen er udelukkende beregnet til udendørs madlavning ved hjælp af 
brændsel, der er egnet til kulgrill. Produktet er ikke et legetøj og må kun anvendes af voksne. 

Sikkerhedsregler for montering og brug 

• Læs monterings- og brugsvejledningen omhyggeligt før første brug. 



• Grillen skal samles i henhold til instruktionerne ved hjælp af alle monteringsdele. 

• Kontroller konstruktionens stabilitet og efterspænd skruer før hver brug. 

• Placer kun grillen på et stabilt, jævnt, tørt og ikke-brandfarligt underlag. 

• Placer ikke grillen i nærheden af brændbare materialer (møbler, grene, lysthuse). 

• Kun til udendørs brug. Må ikke anvendes i lukkede rum. 

• Under brug bliver metaldelene meget varme. Risiko for forbrænding. 

• Brug beskyttelseshandsker og passende grillredskaber. 

• Efterlad ikke en tændt grill uden opsyn. 

• Hold børn og dyr væk fra apparatet. 

• Brug kun optændingsmidler beregnet til grill. Brug ikke benzin eller sprit. 

• Maksimal mængde kul: 1 kg. Maksimal belastning af risten: 3,4 kg. 

• Åbn låget forsigtigt og hold afstand til ansigt og hænder. 

• Flyt ikke grillen under brug, eller før den er helt afkølet. 

• På grund af vægten (ca. 22,74 kg) skal flytning ske forsigtigt. 

Fødevaresikkerhed, vedligeholdelse og bortskaffelse 

• Vask risten før første brug. 

• Rengøring må kun ske efter fuldstændig afkøling. 

• Bortskaf aske i en ikke-brandfarlig beholder. 

• Sluk ikke brændende fedt med vand. 

• Bortskaf produktet i henhold til lokale regler (metalaffald). 

 

7. ESTONIAN (Eesti) 

Toote ohutusalane teave Toote nimi: Kaanega aiagrill 105x110x50 cm Kaminer EAN: 5900779962521 
Vastutav isik EL-is: ISO TRADE Spółka z o.o., Gniewomierz 173, 59-241 Legnickie Pole, Poola; e-post: 
info@iso-trade.eu 

Toote kasutusotstarve Grill on ette nähtud ainult toidu valmistamiseks välistingimustes, kasutades 
söegrillidele sobivat kütust. Toode ei ole mänguasi ja seda tohivad kasutada ainult täiskasvanud. 

Ohutu kokkupaneku ja kasutamise reeglid 

• Enne esmakordset kasutamist lugege hoolikalt kokkupanemis- ja kasutusjuhendit. 

• Pange grill kokku vastavalt juhistele, kasutades kõiki kinnitusvahendeid. 

• Enne iga kasutamist kontrollige konstruktsiooni stabiilsust ja kruvide pingutust. 

• Asetage grill ainult stabiilsele, tasasele, kuivale ja mittesüttivale pinnale. 



• Ärge asetage grilli tuleohtlike materjalide (mööbel, oksad, lehtlad) lähedusse. 

• Ainult välistingimustes kasutamiseks. Mitte kasutada siseruumides. 

• Töötamise ajal kuumenevad metalldetailid kõrge temperatuurini. Põletusoht. 

• Kasutage kaitsekindaid ja sobivaid grillimistarvikuid. 

• Ärge jätke süüdatud grilli järelevalveta. 

• Hoidke lapsed ja loomad seadmest eemal. 

• Kasutage ainult grillimiseks mõeldud süütevahendeid. Ärge kasutage bensiini ega alkoholi. 

• Maksimaalne söe kogus: 1 kg. Maksimaalne koormus restile: 3,4 kg. 

• Avage kaas ettevaatlikult, hoides nägu ja käed eemal. 

• Ärge liigutage grilli töötamise ajal ega enne selle täielikku jahtumist. 

• Kaalu tõttu (ca 22,74 kg) tuleb grilli liigutada ettevaatlikult. 

Toiduohutus, hooldus ja utiliseerimine 

• Peske rest enne esmakordset kasutamist. 

• Puhastage seadet alles pärast täielikku jahtumist. 

• Eemaldage tuhk mittesüttivasse mahutisse. 

• Ärge kustutage põlevat rasva veega. 

• Utiliseerige toode vastavalt kohalikele eeskirjadele (metallijäätmed). 

 

8. FINNISH (Suomi) 

Tuoteturvallisuustiedot Tuotteen nimi: Kannellinen pihagrilli 105x110x50 cm Kaminer EAN: 
5900779962521 Vastuullinen taho EU:ssa: ISO TRADE Spółka z o.o., Gniewomierz 173, 59-241 
Legnickie Pole, Puola; sähköposti: info@iso-trade.eu 

Tuotteen käyttötarkoitus Grilli on tarkoitettu ainoastaan ruoan valmistukseen ulkotiloissa 
hiiligrilleille soveltuvalla polttoaineella. Tuote ei ole lelu, ja sitä saavat käyttää vain aikuiset. 

Turvallisen asennuksen ja käytön säännöt 

• Lue asennus- ja käyttöohjeet huolellisesti ennen ensimmäistä käyttöä. 

• Kokoa grilli ohjeiden mukaisesti käyttäen kaikkia kiinnitysosia. 

• Tarkista rakenteen vakaus ja ruuvien kireys ennen jokaista käyttöä. 

• Sijoita grilli vain tukevalle, tasaiselle, kuivalle ja palamattomalle alustalle. 

• Älä sijoita grilliä syttyvien materiaalien (huonekalut, oksat, katokset) läheisyyteen. 

• Vain ulkokäyttöön. Älä käytä sisätiloissa. 

• Käytön aikana metalliosat kuumenevat erittäin kuumiksi. Palovammavaara. 



• Käytä suojakäsineitä ja asianmukaisia grillausvälineitä. 

• Älä jätä sytytettyä grilliä ilman valvontaa. 

• Pidä lapset ja eläimet etäällä laitteesta. 

• Käytä vain grilleille tarkoitettuja sytytysaineita. Älä käytä bensiiniä tai alkoholia. 

• Hiilien enimmäismäärä: 1 kg. Grilliritilän enimmäiskuormitus: 3,4 kg. 

• Avaa kansi varovasti ja pidä kasvot ja kädet etäällä. 

• Älä siirrä grilliä käytön aikana tai ennen kuin se on täysin jäähtynyt. 

• Painon vuoksi (n. 22,74 kg) siirtämisessä on noudatettava varovaisuutta. 

Elintarviketurvallisuus, huolto ja hävittäminen 

• Pese ritilä ennen ensimmäistä käyttöä. 

• Puhdista laite vasta sen jäähdyttyä kokonaan. 

• Poista tuhka palamattomaan astiaan. 

• Älä sammuta palavaa rasvaa vedellä. 

• Hävitä tuote paikallisten määräysten mukaisesti (metallijäte). 

 

9. FRENCH (Français) 

Informations sur la sécurité du produit Nom du produit : Barbecue de jardin avec couvercle 
105x110x50 cm Kaminer EAN : 5900779962521 Entité responsable dans l'UE : ISO TRADE Spółka z 
o.o., Gniewomierz 173, 59-241 Legnickie Pole, Pologne ; e-mail : info@iso-trade.eu 

Utilisation prévue Le barbecue est exclusivement destiné à la préparation d'aliments en plein air, en 
utilisant un combustible adapté aux barbecues au charbon de bois. Ce produit n'est pas un jouet et 
ne doit être utilisé que par des adultes. 

Règles de montage et d'utilisation en toute sécurité 

• Lire attentivement les instructions de montage et d'utilisation avant la première utilisation. 

• Assembler le barbecue conformément aux instructions, en utilisant toutes les fixations 
fournies. 

• Vérifier la stabilité de la structure et le serrage des vis avant chaque utilisation. 

• Placer le barbecue uniquement sur une surface stable, plane, sèche et ininflammable. 

• Ne pas placer le barbecue à proximité de matériaux inflammables (meubles, branches, 
tonnelles). 

• Pour un usage extérieur uniquement. Ne pas utiliser dans des espaces clos. 

• Pendant le fonctionnement, les parties métalliques chauffent à des températures élevées. 
Risque de brûlure. 



• Utiliser des gants de protection et des ustensiles de barbecue appropriés. 

• Ne pas laisser le barbecue allumé sans surveillance. 

• Tenir les enfants et les animaux à l'écart de l'appareil. 

• Utiliser uniquement des allume-feu conçus pour les barbecues. Ne pas utiliser d'essence ou 
d'alcool. 

• Quantité maximale de charbon : 1 kg. Charge maximale de la grille : 3,4 kg. 

• Ouvrir le couvercle avec précaution, en gardant une distance avec le visage et les mains. 

• Ne pas déplacer le barbecue pendant son fonctionnement ou avant son refroidissement 
complet. 

• En raison du poids (environ 22,74 kg), déplacer l'appareil avec précaution. 

Sécurité alimentaire, entretien et élimination 

• Laver la grille avant la première utilisation. 

• Nettoyer uniquement après refroidissement complet de l'appareil. 

• Jeter les cendres dans un récipient ininflammable. 

• Ne pas éteindre les graisses en feu avec de l'eau. 

• Éliminer le produit conformément aux réglementations locales (déchets métalliques). 

 

10. GREEK (Ελληνικά) 

Πληροφορίες ασφαλείας προϊόντος Όνομα προϊόντος: Ψησταριά κήπου με καπάκι 105x110x50 cm 
Kaminer EAN: 5900779962521 Υπεύθυνος φορέας στην ΕΕ: ISO TRADE Spółka z o.o., Gniewomierz 
173, 59-241 Legnickie Pole, Πολωνία· e-mail: info@iso-trade.eu 

Προβλεπόμενη χρήση Η ψησταριά προορίζεται αποκλειστικά για την προετοιμασία φαγητού σε 
εξωτερικούς χώρους, χρησιμοποιώντας καύσιμα κατάλληλα για ψησταριές κάρβουνου. Το προϊόν δεν 
είναι παιχνίδι και πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο από ενήλικες. 

Κανόνες ασφαλούς συναρμολόγησης και χρήσης 

• Διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες συναρμολόγησης και λειτουργίας πριν από την πρώτη χρήση. 

• Συναρμολογήστε την ψησταριά σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες, χρησιμοποιώντας όλα τα εξαρτήματα 
στερέωσης. 

• Πριν από κάθε χρήση, ελέγχετε τη σταθερότητα της κατασκευής και το σφίξιμο των βιδών. 

• Τοποθετείτε την ψησταριά μόνο σε σταθερή, επίπεδη, στεγνή και μη εύφλεκτη επιφάνεια. 

• Μην τοποθετείτε την ψησταριά κοντά σε εύφλεκτα υλικά (έπιπλα, κλαδιά, κιόσκια). 

• Μόνο για εξωτερική χρήση. Να μη χρησιμοποιείται σε κλειστούς χώρους. 



• Κατά τη λειτουργία, τα μεταλλικά μέρη θερμαίνονται σε υψηλές θερμοκρασίες. Κίνδυνος 
εγκαύματος. 

• Χρησιμοποιείτε προστατευτικά γάντια και κατάλληλα εργαλεία ψησίματος. 

• Μην αφήνετε την αναμμένη ψησταριά χωρίς επίβλεψη. 

• Κρατήστε τα παιδιά και τα ζώα μακριά από τη συσκευή. 

• Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο προσανάμματα σχεδιασμένα για ψησταριές. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε βενζίνη ή 
οινόπνευμα. 

• Μέγιστη ποσότητα κάρβουνου: 1 kg. Μέγιστο φορτίο σχάρας: 3,4 kg. 

• Ανοίξτε το καπάκι προσεκτικά, κρατώντας απόσταση από το πρόσωπο και τα χέρια. 

• Μη μετακινείτε την ψησταριά κατά τη λειτουργία ή πριν κρυώσει εντελώς. 

• Λόγω του βάρους (περίπου 22,74 kg), η μετακίνηση πρέπει να γίνεται με προσοχή. 

Ασφάλεια τροφίμων, συντήρηση και απόρριψη 

• Πλύνετε τη σχάρα πριν από την πρώτη χρήση. 

• Ο καθαρισμός πρέπει να γίνεται μόνο αφού κρυώσει εντελώς η συσκευή. 

• Απορρίψτε τη στάχτη σε μη εύφλεκτο δοχείο. 

• Μην σβήνετε το φλεγόμενο λίπος με νερό. 

• Απορρίψτε το προϊόν σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς (μεταλλικά απορρίμματα). 

 

11. SPANISH (Español) 

Información de seguridad del producto Nombre del producto: Barbacoa de jardín con tapa 
105x110x50 cm Kaminer EAN: 5900779962521 Entidad responsable en la UE: ISO TRADE Spółka z 
o.o., Gniewomierz 173, 59-241 Legnickie Pole, Polonia; correo electrónico: info@iso-trade.eu 

Uso previsto La barbacoa está destinada exclusivamente a la preparación de alimentos al aire libre, 
utilizando combustible adecuado para barbacoas de carbón. El producto no es un juguete y solo 
debe ser utilizado por adultos. 

Reglas de montaje y uso seguro 

• Lea atentamente las instrucciones de montaje y uso antes del primer uso. 

• Monte la barbacoa según las instrucciones, utilizando todos los elementos de fijación 
proporcionados. 

• Compruebe la estabilidad de la estructura y el apriete de los tornillos antes de cada uso. 

• Coloque la barbacoa únicamente sobre una superficie estable, nivelada, seca y no inflamable. 

• No coloque la barbacoa cerca de materiales inflamables (muebles, ramas, cenadores). 

• Solo para uso en exteriores. No utilizar en espacios cerrados. 



• Durante el funcionamiento, las piezas metálicas alcanzan temperaturas elevadas. Riesgo de 
quemaduras. 

• Utilice guantes protectores y utensilios de barbacoa adecuados. 

• No deje la barbacoa encendida sin vigilancia. 

• Mantenga a los niños y animales alejados del aparato. 

• Utilice únicamente encendedores diseñados para barbacoas. No utilice gasolina ni alcohol. 

• Cantidad máxima de carbón: 1 kg. Carga máxima de la rejilla: 3,4 kg. 

• Abra la tapa con cuidado, manteniendo la distancia con la cara y las manos. 

• No mueva la barbacoa durante el funcionamiento ni antes de que se haya enfriado por 
completo. 

• Debido al peso (aprox. 22,74 kg), mueva el dispositivo con precaución. 

Seguridad alimentaria, mantenimiento y eliminación 

• Lave la rejilla antes del primer uso. 

• Limpie el dispositivo solo después de que se haya enfriado por completo. 

• Elimine la ceniza en un recipiente no inflamable. 

• No apague la grasa en llamas con agua. 

• Elimine el producto de acuerdo con las normativas locales (residuos metálicos). 

12. LITHUANIAN (Lietuvių) 

Produkto saugos informacija Produkto pavadinimas: Sodinis grilis su dangčiu 105x110x50 cm 
Kaminer EAN: 5900779962521 Atsakingas subjektas ES: ISO TRADE Spółka z o.o., Gniewomierz 173, 
59-241 Legnickie Pole, Lenkija; el. paštas: info@iso-trade.eu 

Produkto paskirtis Grilis skirtas tik maisto ruošimui lauke, naudojant anglims skirtą kurą. Produktas 
nėra žaislas, juo naudotis gali tik suaugusieji. 

Saugaus surinkimo ir naudojimo taisyklės 

• Prieš pirmąjį naudojimą atidžiai perskaitykite surinkimo ir naudojimo instrukciją. 

• Surinkite grilį pagal instrukciją, naudodami visus gamintojo pateiktus tvirtinimo elementus. 

• Prieš kiekvieną naudojimą patikrinkite konstrukcijos stabilumą ir varžtų priveržimą. 

• Grilį statykite tik ant stabilaus, lygaus, sauso ir nedegaus paviršiaus. 

• Nestatykite grilio šalia degių medžiagų (baldų, šakų, pavėsinių). 

• Skirta naudoti tik lauke. Nenaudoti uždarose patalpose. 

• Naudojimo metu metalinės dalys įkaista iki aukštos temperatūros. Nusiplikymo pavojus. 

• Naudokite apsaugines pirštines ir tinkamus grilio įrankius. 



• Nepalikite uždegto grilio be priežiūros. 

• Vaikus ir gyvūnus laikykite atokiau nuo prietaiso. 

• Naudokite tik griliams skirtus degtukus ar uždegiklius. Nenaudokite benzino ar alkoholio. 

• Maksimalus anglių kiekis: 1 kg. Maksimali grotelių apkrova: 3,4 kg. 

• Dangtį atidarykite atsargiai, laikydamiesi atstumo nuo veido ir rankų. 

• Nejudinkite grilio veikimo metu arba kol jis visiškai neatvėso. 

• Dėl svorio (apie 22,74 kg) gaminį perneškite atsargiai. 

Maisto sauga, priežiūra ir šalinimas 

• Prieš pirmąjį naudojimą nuplaukite groteles. 

• Valykite tik griliui visiškai atvėsus. 

• Pelenus pilkite į nedegų konteinerį. 

• Negesinkite degančių riebalų vandeniu. 

• Produktą utilizuokite pagal vietines taisykles (metalo atliekos). 

 

13. LATVIAN (Latviešu) 

Produkta drošības informācija Produkta nosaukums: Dārza grils ar vāku 105x110x50 cm Kaminer 
EAN: 5900779962521 Atbildīgā persona ES: ISO TRADE Spółka z o.o., Gniewomierz 173, 59-241 
Legnickie Pole, Polija; e-pasts: info@iso-trade.eu 

Paredzētais lietojums Grils ir paredzēts tikai pārtikas pagatavošanai brīvā dabā, izmantojot kokogļu 
griliem piemērotu kurināmo. Produkts nav rotaļlieta, un to drīkst lietot tikai pieaugušie. 

Drošas montāžas un lietošanas noteikumi 

• Pirms pirmās lietošanas rūpīgi izlasiet montāžas un lietošanas instrukciju. 

• Salieciet grilu saskaņā ar instrukcijām, izmantojot visus stiprinājuma elementus. 

• Pirms katras lietošanas pārbaudiet konstrukcijas stabilitāti un skrūvju pievilkšanu. 

• Novietojiet grilu tikai uz stabilas, līdzenas, sausas un nedegošas virsmas. 

• Nenovietojiet grilu viegli uzliesmojošu materiālu tuvumā (mēbeles, zari, nojumes). 

• Lietošanai tikai ārpus telpām. Nelietot slēgtās telpās. 

• Lietošanas laikā metāla daļas sakarst līdz augstai temperatūrai. Apdegumu risks. 

• Izmantojiet aizsargcimdus un piemērotus grilēšanas piederumus. 

• Neatstājiet aizdegtu grilu bez uzraudzības. 

• Turiet bērnus un mājdzīvniekus drošā attālumā no ierīces. 



• Aizdedzināšanai izmantojiet tikai griliem paredzētus aizdedzināšanas līdzekļus. Neizmantojiet 
benzīnu vai spirtu. 

• Maksimālais ogļu daudzums: 1 kg. Maksimālā režģa slodze: 3,4 kg. 

• Atveriet vāku uzmanīgi, turot seju un rokas drošā attālumā. 

• Nepārvietojiet grilu darbības laikā vai pirms tas ir pilnībā atdzisis. 

• Svara dēļ (aptuveni 22,74 kg) pārvietošana jāveic uzmanīgi. 

Pārtikas drošība, apkope un utilizācija 

• Pirms pirmās lietošanas nomazgājiet režģi. 

• Tīrīšanu veiciet tikai pēc tam, kad ierīce ir pilnībā atdzisusi. 

• Pelnu izmetiet nedegošā konteinerā. 

• Nedzēsiet degošus taukus ar ūdeni. 

• Utilizējiet produktu saskaņā ar vietējiem noteikumiem (metāla atkritumi). 

 

14. DUTCH (Nederlands) 

Productveiligheidsinformatie Productnaam: Tuinbarbecue met deksel 105x110x50 cm Kaminer 
EAN: 5900779962521 Verantwoordelijke entiteit in de EU: ISO TRADE Spółka z o.o., Gniewomierz 
173, 59-241 Legnickie Pole, Polen; e-mail: info@iso-trade.eu 

Beoogd gebruik De barbecue is uitsluitend bedoeld voor het bereiden van voedsel in de open lucht, 
met gebruik van brandstof die geschikt is voor houtskoolbarbecues. Het product is geen speelgoed en 
mag alleen door volwassenen worden gebruikt. 

Regels voor veilige montage en gebruik 

• Lees voor het eerste gebruik de montage- en gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door. 

• Monteer de barbecue volgens de instructies en gebruik alle meegeleverde 
bevestigingsmaterialen. 

• Controleer voor elk gebruik de stabiliteit van de constructie en de stevigheid van de schroeven. 

• Plaats de barbecue alleen op een stabiele, vlakke, droge en onbrandbare ondergrond. 

• Plaats de barbecue niet in de buurt van brandbare materialen (meubels, takken, priëlen). 

• Uitsluitend voor gebruik buitenshuis. Niet gebruiken in gesloten ruimtes. 

• Tijdens gebruik worden de metalen onderdelen zeer heet. Risico op brandwonden. 

• Gebruik beschermende handschoenen en geschikt barbecuegereedschap. 

• Laat een brandende barbecue nooit onbeheerd achter. 

• Houd kinderen en dieren uit de buurt van het apparaat. 



• Gebruik alleen aanmaakmiddelen die bedoeld zijn voor barbecues. Gebruik geen benzine of 
alcohol. 

• Maximale hoeveelheid houtskool: 1 kg. Maximale belasting van het rooster: 3,4 kg. 

• Open het deksel voorzichtig en houd afstand van gezicht en handen. 

• Verplaats de barbecue niet tijdens gebruik of voordat deze volledig is afgekoeld. 

• Vanwege het gewicht (ca. 22,74 kg) moet het verplaatsen voorzichtig gebeuren. 

Voedselveiligheid, onderhoud en verwijdering 

• Was het rooster voor het eerste gebruik. 

• Reinig het apparaat pas als het volledig is afgekoeld. 

• Gooi as in een onbrandbare container. 

• Blus brandend vet niet met water. 

• Gooi het product weg volgens de lokale voorschriften (metaalafval). 

 

15. GERMAN (Deutsch) 

Produktsicherheitsinformationen Produktname: Gartengrill mit Deckel 105x110x50 cm Kaminer 
EAN: 5900779962521 Verantwortliche Stelle in der EU: ISO TRADE Spółka z o.o., Gniewomierz 173, 
59-241 Legnickie Pole, Polen; E-Mail: info@iso-trade.eu 

Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung Der Grill ist ausschließlich für die Zubereitung von Speisen im 
Freien unter Verwendung von für Holzkohlegrills geeignetem Brennstoff bestimmt. Das Produkt ist 
kein Spielzeug und darf nur von Erwachsenen benutzt werden. 

Regeln für die sichere Montage und Verwendung 

• Vor dem ersten Gebrauch die Montage- und Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig lesen. 

• Den Grill gemäß der Anleitung unter Verwendung aller Befestigungselemente montieren. 

• Vor jedem Gebrauch die Stabilität der Konstruktion und den festen Sitz der Schrauben prüfen. 

• Den Grill nur auf einem stabilen, ebenen, trockenen und nicht brennbaren Untergrund 
aufstellen. 

• Nicht in der Nähe von brennbaren Materialien (Möbel, Äste, Pavillons) aufstellen. 

• Nur für den Außenbereich. Nicht in geschlossenen Räumen verwenden. 

• Während des Betriebs erhitzen sich Metallteile auf hohe Temperaturen. Verbrennungsgefahr. 

• Schutzhandschuhe und geeignetes Grillwerkzeug verwenden. 

• Den brennenden Grill nicht unbeaufsichtigt lassen. 

• Kinder und Tiere vom Gerät fernhalten. 

• Nur für Grills bestimmte Anzünder verwenden. Kein Benzin oder Alkohol verwenden. 



• Maximale Holzkohlemenge: 1 kg. Maximale Belastung des Rostes: 3,4 kg. 

• Den Deckel vorsichtig öffnen, dabei Abstand zu Gesicht und Händen halten. 

• Den Grill während des Betriebs oder vor dem vollständigen Abkühlen nicht bewegen. 

• Aufgrund des Gewichts (ca. 22,74 kg) beim Bewegen vorsichtig vorgehen. 

Lebensmittelsicherheit, Wartung und Entsorgung 

• Den Rost vor dem ersten Gebrauch waschen. 

• Reinigung erst nach vollständiger Abkühlung durchführen. 

• Asche in einem nicht brennbaren Behälter entsorgen. 

• Brennendes Fett nicht mit Wasser löschen. 

• Das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften entsorgen (Metallabfall). 

 

16. PORTUGUESE (Português) 

Informações de segurança do produto Nome do produto: Grelhador de Jardim com Tampa 
105x110x50 cm Kaminer EAN: 5900779962521 Entidade responsável na UE: ISO TRADE Spółka z 
o.o., Gniewomierz 173, 59-241 Legnickie Pole, Polónia; e-mail: info@iso-trade.eu 

Uso pretendido O grelhador destina-se exclusivamente à preparação de alimentos ao ar livre, 
utilizando combustível adequado para grelhadores a carvão. O produto não é um brinquedo e deve 
ser utilizado apenas por adultos. 

Regras para montagem e uso seguro 

• Leia atentamente as instruções de montagem e utilização antes da primeira utilização. 

• Monte o grelhador de acordo com as instruções, utilizando todos os elementos de fixação 
fornecidos. 

• Verifique a estabilidade da estrutura e o aperto dos parafusos antes de cada utilização. 

• Coloque o grelhador apenas sobre uma superfície estável, nivelada, seca e não inflamável. 

• Não coloque o grelhador perto de materiais inflamáveis (móveis, ramos, gazebos). 

• Apenas para uso externo. Não utilizar em espaços fechados. 

• Durante o funcionamento, as partes metálicas atingem temperaturas elevadas. Risco de 
queimaduras. 

• Use luvas de proteção e utensílios de grelhagem adequados. 

• Não deixe o grelhador aceso sem vigilância. 

• Mantenha crianças e animais afastados do aparelho. 

• Utilize apenas acendalhas concebidas para grelhadores. Não utilize gasolina ou álcool. 

• Quantidade máxima de carvão: 1 kg. Carga máxima da grelha: 3,4 kg. 



• Abra a tampa com cuidado, mantendo distância do rosto e das mãos. 

• Não mova o grelhador durante o funcionamento ou antes de arrefecer completamente. 

• Devido ao peso (aprox. 22,74 kg), mova o dispositivo com precaução. 

Segurança alimentar, manutenção e eliminação 

• Lave a grelha antes da primeira utilização. 

• Limpe o dispositivo apenas após o arrefecimento completo. 

• Elimine as cinzas num recipiente não inflamável. 

• Não apague gordura em chamas com água. 

• Elimine o produto de acordo com os regulamentos locais (resíduos metálicos). 

 

17. ROMANIAN (Română) 

Informații privind siguranța produsului Nume produs: Grătar de grădină cu capac 105x110x50 cm 
Kaminer EAN: 5900779962521 Entitate responsabilă în UE: ISO TRADE Spółka z o.o., Gniewomierz 
173, 59-241 Legnickie Pole, Polonia; e-mail: info@iso-trade.eu 

Domeniu de utilizare Grătarul este destinat exclusiv preparării alimentelor în aer liber, utilizând 
combustibil adecvat pentru grătarele cu cărbuni. Produsul nu este o jucărie și trebuie utilizat numai 
de către adulți. 

Reguli pentru montarea și utilizarea în siguranță 

• Citiți cu atenție instrucțiunile de montare și utilizare înainte de prima utilizare. 

• Asamblați grătarul conform instrucțiunilor, utilizând toate elementele de fixare furnizate. 

• Înainte de fiecare utilizare, verificați stabilitatea structurii și strângerea șuruburilor. 

• Așezați grătarul numai pe o suprafață stabilă, plană, uscată și neinflamabilă. 

• Nu așezați grătarul lângă materiale inflamabile (mobilier, ramuri, foișoare). 

• Numai pentru utilizare în exterior. Nu utilizați în spații închise. 

• În timpul funcționării, piesele metalice se încălzesc la temperaturi ridicate. Risc de arsuri. 

• Utilizați mănuși de protecție și ustensile de grătar adecvate. 

• Nu lăsați grătarul aprins nesupravegheat. 

• Țineți copiii și animalele la distanță de aparat. 

• Utilizați numai aprinzătoare destinate grătarelor. Nu utilizați benzină sau alcool. 

• Cantitate maximă de cărbune: 1 kg. Sarcina maximă a grătarului: 3,4 kg. 

• Deschideți capacul cu prudență, păstrând distanța față de față și mâini. 

• Nu mutați grătarul în timpul funcționării sau înainte de a se răci complet. 



• Din cauza greutății (aprox. 22,74 kg), mutarea trebuie făcută cu atenție. 

Siguranța alimentară, întreținerea și eliminarea 

• Spălați grătarul înainte de prima utilizare. 

• Curățarea se face numai după răcirea completă. 

• Eliminați cenușa într-un recipient neinflamabil. 

• Nu stingeți grăsimea încinsă cu apă. 

• Eliminați produsul conform reglementărilor locale (deșeuri metalice). 

18. SLOVAK (Slovenčina) 

Bezpečnostné informácie o výrobku Názov výrobku: Záhradný gril s vekom 105x110x50 cm Kaminer 
EAN: 5900779962521 Zodpovedný subjekt v EÚ: ISO TRADE Spółka z o.o., Gniewomierz 173, 59-241 
Legnickie Pole, Poľsko; e-mail: info@iso-trade.eu 

Účel použitia Gril je určený výhradne na prípravu pokrmov vonku za použitia paliva vhodného pre grily 
na drevené uhlie. Výrobok nie je hračka a mali by ho používať iba dospelé osoby. 

Zásady bezpečnej montáže a používania 

• Pred prvým použitím si pozorne prečítajte návod na montáž a obsluhu. 

• Gril zostavte podľa návodu s použitím všetkých upevňovacích prvkov. 

• Pred každým použitím skontrolujte stabilitu konštrukcie a dotiahnutie skrutiek. 

• Gril umiestnite len na stabilný, rovný, suchý a nehorľavý povrch. 

• Neumiestňujte gril v blízkosti horľavých materiálov (nábytok, konáre, altánky). 

• Určené len na vonkajšie použitie. Nepoužívajte v uzavretých priestoroch. 

• Počas prevádzky sa kovové časti zahrievajú na vysokú teplotu. Nebezpečenstvo popálenia. 

• Používajte ochranné rukavice a vhodné grilovacie náradie. 

• Rozpálený gril nenechávajte bez dozoru. 

• Deti a zvieratá udržujte mimo dosahu zariadenia. 

• Na zapálenie používajte iba podpaľovače určené pre grily. Nepoužívajte benzín ani alkohol. 

• Maximálne množstvo uhlia: 1 kg. Maximálne zaťaženie roštu: 3,4 kg. 

• Veko otvárajte opatrne, s odstupom od tváre a rúk. 

• S grilom nemanipulujte počas prevádzky ani pred jeho úplným vychladnutím. 

• Vzhľadom na hmotnosť (cca 22,74 kg) manipulujte s grilom opatrne. 

Bezpečnosť potravín, údržba a likvidácia 

• Pred prvým použitím umyte rošt. 

• Čistenie vykonávajte až po úplnom vychladnutí. 



• Popol sypte do nehorľavej nádoby. 

• Horiaci tuk nehaste vodou. 

• Výrobok zlikvidujte v súlade s miestnymi predpismi (kovový odpad). 

 

19. SLOVENIAN (Slovenščina) 

Varnostne informacije o izdelku Ime izdelka: Vrtni žar s pokrovom 105x110x50 cm Kaminer EAN: 
5900779962521 Odgovorni subjekt v EU: ISO TRADE Spółka z o.o., Gniewomierz 173, 59-241 
Legnickie Pole, Poljska; e-pošta: info@iso-trade.eu 

Predvidena uporaba Žar je namenjen izključno pripravi hrane na prostem z uporabo goriva, 
primernega za žare na oglje. Izdelek ni igrača in ga smejo uporabljati le odrasle osebe. 

Pravila za varno montažo in uporabo 

• Pred prvo uporabo natančno preberite navodila za montažo in uporabo. 

• Žar sestavite v skladu z navodili z uporabo vseh priloženih pritrdilnih elementov. 

• Pred vsako uporabo preverite stabilnost konstrukcije in privitost vijakov. 

• Žar postavite samo na stabilno, ravno, suho in negorljivo podlago. 

• Žara ne postavljajte v bližino vnetljivih materialov (pohištvo, veje, utope). 

• Samo za zunanjo uporabo. Ne uporabljajte v zaprtih prostorih. 

• Med delovanjem se kovinski deli močno segrejejo. Nevarnost opeklin. 

• Uporabljajte zaščitne rokavice in ustrezne pripomočke za peko na žaru. 

• Prižganega žara ne puščajte brez nadzora. 

• Otroci in živali naj se ne približujejo napravi. 

• Za vžig uporabljajte samo vžigalna sredstva, namenjena žarom. Ne uporabljajte bencina ali 
alkohola. 

• Največja količina oglja: 1 kg. Največja obremenitev rešetke: 3,4 kg. 

• Pokrov odpirajte previdno, pri tem pa ohranite razdaljo do obraza in rok. 

• Žara ne premikajte med delovanjem ali dokler se popolnoma ne ohladi. 

• Zaradi teže (približno 22,74 kg) ga premikajte previdno. 

Varnost hrane, vzdrževanje in odstranjevanje 

• Pred prvo uporabo operite rešetko. 

• Čiščenje izvajajte šele, ko se naprava popolnoma ohladi. 

• Pepel odložite v negorljivo posodo. 

• Goreče maščobe ne gasite z vodo. 



• Izdelek zavrzite v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi (kovinski odpadki). 

 

20. SWEDISH (Svenska) 

Produktsäkerhetsinformation Produktnamn: Trädgårdsgrill med lock 105x110x50 cm Kaminer EAN: 
5900779962521 Ansvarig enhet inom EU: ISO TRADE Spółka z o.o., Gniewomierz 173, 59-241 
Legnickie Pole, Polen; e-post: info@iso-trade.eu 

Avsedd användning Grillen är uteslutande avsedd för matlagning utomhus med bränsle lämpligt för 
kolgrillar. Produkten är ingen leksak och får endast användas av vuxna. 

Regler för säker montering och användning 

• Läs monterings- och bruksanvisningen noggrant före första användning. 

• Montera grillen enligt instruktionerna med alla medföljande fästanordningar. 

• Kontrollera konstruktionens stabilitet och att skruvarna är åtdragna före varje användning. 

• Placera grillen endast på ett stabilt, jämnt, torrt och icke-brännbart underlag. 

• Placera inte grillen nära brännbara material (möbler, grenar, lusthus). 

• Endast för utomhusbruk. Använd inte i slutna utrymmen. 

• Under användning blir metalldelarna mycket varma. Risk för brännskador. 

• Använd skyddshandskar och lämpliga grillverktyg. 

• Lämna inte en tänd grill utan uppsikt. 

• Håll barn och djur borta från enheten. 

• Använd endast tändmedel avsedda för grillar. Använd inte bensin eller alkohol. 

• Maximal mängd kol: 1 kg. Maximal belastning på gallret: 3,4 kg. 

• Öppna locket försiktigt och håll avstånd till ansikte och händer. 

• Flytta inte grillen under användning eller innan den har svalnat helt. 

• På grund av vikten (ca 22,74 kg) bör förflyttning ske försiktigt. 

Livsmedelssäkerhet, underhåll och kassering 

• Diska gallret före första användning. 

• Rengör endast efter att enheten har svalnat helt. 

• Släng aska i en icke-brännbar behållare. 

• Släck inte brinnande fett med vatten. 

• Kassera produkten enligt lokala föreskrifter (metallavfall). 

 

21. HUNGARIAN (Magyar) 



Termékbiztonsági információk Termék neve: Kerti grill fedéllel 105x110x50 cm Kaminer EAN: 
5900779962521 Felelős szervezet az EU-ban: ISO TRADE Spółka z o.o., Gniewomierz 173, 59-241 
Legnickie Pole, Lengyelország; e-mail: info@iso-trade.eu 

Rendeltetésszerű használat A grill kizárólag szabadtéri ételkészítésre szolgál, faszéngrillhez 
alkalmas tüzelőanyag használatával. A termék nem játék, kizárólag felnőttek használhatják. 

Biztonságos összeszerelési és használati szabályok 

• Az első használat előtt figyelmesen olvassa el az összeszerelési és használati útmutatót. 

• A grillt az utasításoknak megfelelően, az összes rögzítőelem felhasználásával szerelje össze. 

• Minden használat előtt ellenőrizze a szerkezet stabilitását és a csavarok feszességét. 

• A grillt kizárólag stabil, vízszintes, száraz és nem gyúlékony felületre helyezze. 

• Ne helyezze a grillt gyúlékony anyagok (bútorok, ágak, kerti pavilonok) közelébe. 

• Kizárólag kültéri használatra. Ne használja zárt térben. 

• Használat közben a fém alkatrészek magas hőmérsékletre hevülnek. Égési sérülés veszélye. 

• Használjon védőkesztyűt és megfelelő grillező eszközöket. 

• Ne hagyja a meggyújtott grillt felügyelet nélkül. 

• Tartsa távol a gyermekeket és az állatokat a készüléktől. 

• Csak grillezéshez tervezett gyújtóst használjon. Ne használjon benzint vagy alkoholt. 

• Maximális faszén mennyiség: 1 kg. A rács maximális terhelhetősége: 3,4 kg. 

• A fedelet óvatosan nyissa ki, arcától és kezétől távolságot tartva. 

• Ne mozgassa a grillt működés közben vagy a teljes lehűlés előtt. 

• A súlya miatt (kb. 22,74 kg) a mozgatást óvatosan kell végezni. 

Élelmiszerbiztonság, karbantartás és ártalmatlanítás 

• Az első használat előtt mossa el a rácsot. 

• A tisztítást csak a teljes lehűlés után végezze el. 

• A hamut nem gyúlékony tartályba ürítse. 

• Égő zsiradékot ne oltson vízzel. 

• A terméket a helyi előírásoknak megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa (fémhulladék). 

 

22. ITALIAN (Italiano) 

Informazioni sulla sicurezza del prodotto Nome del prodotto: Barbecue da giardino con coperchio 
105x110x50 cm Kaminer EAN: 5900779962521 Soggetto responsabile nell'UE: ISO TRADE Spółka z 
o.o., Gniewomierz 173, 59-241 Legnickie Pole, Polonia; e-mail: info@iso-trade.eu 



Destinazione d'uso Il barbecue è destinato esclusivamente alla preparazione di alimenti all'aperto, 
utilizzando combustibile adatto per barbecue a carbone. Il prodotto non è un giocattolo e deve essere 
utilizzato solo da adulti. 

Regole per il montaggio e l'uso sicuro 

• Leggere attentamente le istruzioni di montaggio e d'uso prima del primo utilizzo. 

• Montare il barbecue secondo le istruzioni, utilizzando tutti gli elementi di fissaggio forniti. 

• Controllare la stabilità della struttura e il serraggio delle viti prima di ogni utilizzo. 

• Posizionare il barbecue solo su una superficie stabile, piana, asciutta e non infiammabile. 

• Non posizionare il barbecue vicino a materiali infiammabili (mobili, rami, gazebo). 

• Solo per uso esterno. Non utilizzare in ambienti chiusi. 

• Durante il funzionamento, le parti metalliche raggiungono temperature elevate. Rischio di 
ustioni. 

• Utilizzare guanti protettivi e utensili da barbecue adeguati. 

• Non lasciare il barbecue acceso incustodito. 

• Tenere bambini e animali lontani dall'apparecchio. 

• Utilizzare solo accenditori progettati per barbecue. Non usare benzina o alcol. 

• Quantità massima di carbone: 1 kg. Carico massimo della griglia: 3,4 kg. 

• Aprire il coperchio con cautela, mantenendo la distanza dal viso e dalle mani. 

• Non spostare il barbecue durante il funzionamento o prima che si sia raffreddato 
completamente. 

• A causa del peso (circa 22,74 kg), lo spostamento deve essere effettuato con cautela. 

Sicurezza alimentare, manutenzione e smaltimento 

• Lavare la griglia prima del primo utilizzo. 

• Effettuare la pulizia solo dopo il completo raffreddamento. 

• Smaltire la cenere in un contenitore non infiammabile. 

• Non spegnere il grasso in fiamme con acqua. 

• Smaltire il prodotto secondo le normative locali (rifiuti metallici). 

 

 


